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Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

      Dated, 14th July, 2013

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2013: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 14.07.2013

	RAINFALL/FLOOD SITUATION IN THE COUNTRY 
Rain/thundershower occurred at many places along west coast and over West Bengal & Sikkim, south Rajasthan and Gujarat state; at a few places over Madhya Pradesh, interior Karnataka and Assam & Meghalaya and at one or two places over rest parts of the country outside Jammu & Kashmir, west Uttar Pradesh, coastal Andhra Pradesh and Tamilnadu where weather remained mainly dry. The chief amounts of rainfall (2 cm or more) recorded at 1730 hours IST of yesterday were: Sagar and Agumbe-5 each, Kandla, Mahabaleshwar, Chandigarh and Bulsar-4 each; Haldia and Vengurla-3 each; Bhuj, Hoshangabad, Varanasi, Belgaum, Gulbarga, Panambur, Karwar, Mangalore and Dabolin-2 each.

Indian Meteorological Department (Major features of weather forecast)
· Rain/thundershowers would occur at most places along west coast and over west Madhya Pradesh, south Rajasthan and Gujarat during next 24 hours and decrease thereafter.

· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, east Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Odisha, West Bengal & Sikkim, northeastern states, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep.

· Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over north Rajasthan, Madhya Maharashtra and coastal Andhra Pradesh during next 24 hours and decrease thereafter.

· Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and Vidarbha during next 24 hours and increase thereafter.

· Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over rest of the country.

CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION (daily water levels and forecasts for level forecast sites)

· There are 01 high & 13 moderate flood situation sites in the country as on 14.07.2013.

DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF)

32 teams of NDRF consisting of 1190 personnel have been deployed in Assam (5), West Bengal (2), Sikkim (1), Maharashtra (3), Gujarat (2), J & K (4), Himachal Pradesh (2), Uttarakhand (7) and Bihar (6).


INDIAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT (daily weather report)

 ♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at most places along west coast and over west Madhya Pradesh, south Rajasthan and Gujarat during next 24 hours and decrease thereafter.

♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, east Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Odisha, West Bengal & Sikkim, northeastern states, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep.

♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over north Rajasthan, Madhya Maharashtra and coastal Andhra Pradesh during next 24 hours and decrease thereafter.

♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and Vidarbha during next 24 hours and increase thereafter.

♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at one or two places over rest of the country.

Warning

· 14th July: Heavy rainfall would occur at one or two places over Sub-Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Gujarat region, Saurashtra & Kutch, Konkan & Goa, Coastal Karnataka and Kerala.

·  15th July Heavy rainfall would occur at one or two places over Assam & Meghalaya, SubHimalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Odisha, Uttarakhand, Konkan & Goa, coastal Andhra Pradesh, coastal Karnataka and Kerala.

·  16th July: Heavy rainfall would occur at one or two places over Assam & Meghalaya, SubHimalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Odisha, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Konkan & Goa, coastal Andhra Pradesh, coastal Karnataka and Kerala.

Weather outlook for next four days

· Increase in rainfall activity over Gangetic plains and parts of east India.

· Rainfall would occur at many places along west coast and over central & northeast India and Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

· Decrease in rainfall activity over remaining parts of the country.

CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION (daily water levels and forecasts for level at forecast sites)


According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 14th July, 2013, there are 01 High & 13 Moderate flood situation sites in the country.
HIGH FLOOD SITUATION

UTTAR PRADESH

· River Rapti at Balrampur, district Balrampur, Uttar Pradesh is flowing at 104.75 m against the danger level of 104.62m with Falling trend.

MODERATE FLOOD SITATION
Assam & Meghalaya

· River Brahmaputra at Jorhat/Nematighat, district Jorhat, Assam is flowing at 85.63 m against the danger level of 85.04 m with Falling trend.
· River Brahmaputra at Dhubri, distt. Dhubri, Assam is flowing at 28.85 m against the danger level of 28.62 m with Rising trend.
· River Dhansiri (S) at Numaligarh, district Golaghat/ Numaligarh, Assam is flowing at 77.77m against the danger level of 77.42m with Falling trend.

· River Jiabharali  at Jiabharali(NTX), district Sonitpur, Assam is flowing at 77.15m against the danger level of 77.00 m with Falling trend.
Bihar

· River Bagmati at Benibad, district Muzaffarpur/Hayaghat, Bihar is flowing at 49.10m against the danger level of 48.68 m with Falling trend.

· River Kosi at Basua, district Supaul, Bihar is flowing at 48.03 m against the danger level of 47.75m with Falling trend.

· River Mahananda at Dhengraghat, district Purnia/Bayasi, Bihar is flowing at 36.60 m against the danger level of 35.65 m with Falling trend.

· River Mahananda at Jhawa, district Katihar/Jhawa, Bihar is flowing at 32.77 m against the danger level of 31.40 m with Falling trend.

Uttar Pradesh

· River Ghaghra at Elgin Bridge, district Barabanki, Uttar Pradesh is flowing at 106.38m against the danger level of 106.07m with Steady  trend.

· River Ghaghra at Ayodhya district Faizabad/Ayodhya, Uttar Pradesh is flowing at 92.92 m against the danger level of 92.73 m with Falling trend.

· River Ghaghra at Turtipar , district Ballia/Balthra, Uttar Pradesh is flowing at 64.42 m against the danger level of 64.01m with Falling trend.
· River Rapti at Gorakhpur (Birdghat), district Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh is flowing at 75.11 m against the danger level of 74.98m with Falling trend.
West Bengal & Sikkim

· River Ganga at Farakka, district Murshidabad, West Bengal is flowing at 22.51 m against the danger level of 22.25 m with Rising trend. 

DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON          14th July, 2013

· 01 team consisting of 20 personnel of 1 Bn, NDRF deployed at Guwahati, Assam for training and emergency response. 

· 01 team consisting of 32 personnel of 1 Bn, NDRF deployed at Tinsukia (Assam) for emergency response during flood. 

· 01 team consisting of 32 personnel of, NDRF deployed at Dhemaji, Assam for flood rescue, relief and emergency.     

· 01 team consisting of 33 personnel of 1 Bn, NDRF deployed at Sonitpur, Assam for flood rescue, relief and emergency. 
· 01 team consisting of 35 personnel of 1 Bn, NDRF deployed at Gohpur, Assam for flood rescue, relief and emergency.     

· 01 team consisting of 33 personnel of 2nd Bn, NDRF deployed at Malda (West Bengal) in connection with Monsoon deployment.

· 01 team consisting of 36 personnel of 2nd Bn, NDRF deployed at Mainaguri (West Bengal) in connection with prevailing flood situation in Tista River.
· 01 team consisting of 38 personnel of 2nd Bn, NDRF deployed at Mangan (Sikkim) in connection with Monsoon deployment.

· 03 teams consisting of 98 personnel of 5 Bn, NDRF deployed at Mumbai (Maharashtra) as pre-positioning for Monsoon season.   
· 02 team consisting of 80 personnel of 6 Bn, NDRF deployed at Valsad (Gujarat) as 
pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season.
· 04 teams consisting of 156 personnel of 7 Bn, NDRF deployed at Pahalgam (J & K) in connection with Amarnath Yatra. 
· 02 teams consisting of 70 personnel of 7th Bn NDRF deployed at Himachal Pradesh for rescue and relief operation.
· 07 teams consisting of 269 personnel of 8 Bn, NDRF deployed at Dehradun, Kedarnath, Guptkashi, Uttarkashi, Dharchula, Champawat, Haridwar, Rudraprayag/ Augustmuni  (Uttarakhand) for rescue and relief operation. 
· 02 teams consisting of 77 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Muzaffarpur (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season. 
· 01 team consisting of 41 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Gopalganj, (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season. 
· 01 team consisting of 50 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Supaul (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season.
· 01 team consisting of 45 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Begusarai (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season.
· 01 team consisting of 45 personnel of 9 Bn, NDRF deployed at Darbhanga (Bihar) as pre-positioning deployment for Monsoon season. 
LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON            14th July, 2013
Nil
 REPORTS RECEIVED FROM STATES/UTs
· UTTRAKHAND


The extent of damage as reported by State Government as on 13.07.2013 is as under:
	No of Districts affected
	13

	No of villages affected
	1603

	No of human lives lost
	580*

	No of body recovered
	196

	No of injured
	4473

	No of missing
	5772 ***(including 924 local persons)

	Lives stock lost
	9519

	No of houses damaged
	4207

	Cattle shed damaged
	649

	Pilgrims stranded at various places
	All the pilgrims have been evacuated #

	No of persons rescued to safer places as on  02.07.2013
	1,08,653


· *Including 20 victims of helicopter crash.

· # It must be taken into cognizance that many persons would remain at Badrinath, Gaurikund and Yamunotri till the holy doors of respective dham get closed for winter i.e. till second or third week of November 2013.

· ***Figures are provisional and gathered from various sources. These are likely to change as further information is received from various sources.



Based on the reports received from State/UTs, details of extent of damage and relief operations are appended in Annexure –I & Annexure- II respectively. 
(Surinder Singh)

Control Room Officer, MHA

Tel 011-23093563, 64, 66, Fax-23093750
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(Fax-23793144)
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Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

ANNEXURE-1

	Name of States/

UTs
	Date when updated
	Population affected


	No. of

human lives lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged
	Estimated value of damage

(Rs. In Lakh)


	Estimated value of Total damage

(Rs. In lakh)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arunachal Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	13.07.13
	17212
	-
	4
	96
	27787
	1888.84
	25
	543
	-
	-

	Bihar
	06.07.13
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	
	

	Goa
	10.07.13
	--
	01
	--
	--
	--
	--
	02
	61
	Fully-2.25, Partially-14.74, public property damaged- 1.36
	18.35

	Gujarat
	30.06.13
	
	55
	-
	-
	139
	-
	06
	54
	fully house damaged -1.25,Partially damaged 0.03
	1.25

	Haryana
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Himachal Pradesh
	10.07.13
	-
	29
	3
	-
	10000
	100000
	1500

fully & Partially
	
	Animals lost-500.00,Damaged house-10000.00,Damaged roads-1000.00,Damage to irrigation-200.00, Damage to agricultural-200.00, Damage to electricity-500.00, Damage to Govt asset-165.00, Loss in fisheries-5.00
	257500.00 

	Jharkhand
	06.07..13
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Karnataka
	
	
	62
	
	
	189
	
	
	903
	.132.410 
	132.410

	Kerala
	14.07.13
	93955
	127
	-
	34
	19
	8312.39
	536
	9264
	Damaged crop-9228.27, Damaged house fully-477.83, Partially damaged house-1515.45, Damage to public property-44.06. Impact of flood on infracture-1515.45
	11266.60

	Madhya Pradesh 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maharashtra 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Meghalaya 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	Odisha
	09.07.13
	40532
	6
	7
	1074
	31
	32298.14
	61
	3237
	Damaged houses-21.604
	21.604

	Punjab
	08.07.13
	-
	1
	3
	7
	-
	390.00
	16
	14
	Damaged crop-1950.00, damaged houses-9.66
	1960.36

	Sikkim
	09.07..13
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	                                        -
	--

	Uttar Pradesh
	08.07.13
	
	6
	--
	4
	
	-
	2
	2
	Damaged houses 0.47
	-

	Uttarakhand
	13.07.13
	108653
	580
	13
	1603
	9519
	-
	4207
	-
	Under Assessment
	-

	West Bengal
	10..07.13
	331505
	89
	-
	-
	3
	-
	3307
	1968359
	Damaged House-217.81
	262.4

	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Puducherry
	24.06.13
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	-
	591857
	956
	30
	2818
	47687
	142889.4
	9662
	1982437
	
	271109.28


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)
	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps

	Andhra Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arunachal Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	13.07.2013
	-
	5
	499
	Rice -32.988, Dal-36.598, Salt-11.51 and 100 Tarpaulin
	
	

	Bihar
	06.07.2013
	-
	-
	-
	34.34
	-
	-

	Goa
	10.07.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Gujarat
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Haryana
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Himachal Pradesh
	10.07.2013
	1858
	-
	-
	
	
	

	Jharkhand
	06.07.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Karnataka
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kerala
	14.07.2013
	2145
	424
	152269
	-
	-
	-

	Madhya Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maharashtra
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Meghalaya
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Orissa
	09.07.2013
	1350
	8
	1350
	-
	-
	-

	Punjab
	08.07.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Sikkim
	09.07.2013
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Uttar Pradesh
	08.07.2013
	
	4
	
	
	
	

	Uttarakhand
	13.07.2013
	108653
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	West Bengal
	10.07.2013
	12351
	106
	12351
	R.C-18 Lakh, Cah C.G. 3,46,440 Trapolin-37000, 428 M.T. G.R. rice, Garments -5000 was distributed.
	-
	-

	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Puducherry
	24.06.2013
	
	
	
	
	
	


